

RCA DJ No. 14/2022

IRCTC Ltd vs Sandeep Singh Bisht & Ors.

26.07.2025

Present: Sh. Varun Rajpal (through VC), Ld. Counsel for the appellant/IRCTC.
Sh. Charul Choudhary and Ms. Ramandeep Kaur, Ld. Counsels for R-1 to R-18.
Ms. Indu Shekhar (through VC), Ld. Counsel for R-19.
Sh. Gautam Goyal, AR of R-19.
Sh. Rajesh Kumar Rexwal (through VC), Ld. Counsel for R-20.

Sh. Gautam Goyal, AR of R-19 has brought twelve original demand drafts, as detailed below, as per the order sheet dated 21.05.2025.

1. Demand Draft bearing No. 013616 dated 18.07.2025 for a sum of Rs. 54230/- drawn on HDFC Bank in the name of Sh. Dharam Singh.
2. Demand Draft bearing No. 013617 dated 18.07.2025 for a sum of Rs. 53675/- drawn on HDFC Bank in the name of Sh. Sandeep Singh Bisht.
3. Demand Draft bearing No. 013618 dated 18.07.2025 for a sum of Rs. 54230/- drawn on HDFC Bank in the name of Sh. Mohd. Samiullah Khan.
4. Demand Draft bearing No. 013620 dated 18.07.2025 for a sum of Rs. 54230/- drawn on HDFC Bank in the name of Sh. Dilip Singh.
5. Demand Draft bearing No. 013621 dated 18.07.2025 for a sum of Rs. 53675/- drawn on HDFC Bank in the name of Sh. Anil Kumar.
6. Demand Draft bearing No. 013622 dated 18.07.2025 for a sum of Rs. 53675/- drawn on HDFC Bank in the name of Sh. Suraj Singh.
7. Demand Draft bearing No. 013623 dated 18.07.2025 for a sum of Rs. 53675/- drawn on HDFC Bank in the name of Sh. Harjeet.
8. Demand Draft bearing No. 013624 dated 18.07.2025 for a sum of Rs. 58121/- drawn on HDFC Bank in the name of Sh. Bilal Siddiqui.
9. Demand Draft bearing No. 013625 dated 18.07.2025 for a sum of Rs. 55341/- drawn on HDFC Bank in the name of Sh. Kishan.
10. Demand Draft bearing No. 013626 dated 18.07.2025 for a sum of Rs. 53675/- drawn on HDFC Bank in the name of Sh. Kapil Dev.
11. Demand Draft bearing No. 013627 dated 18.07.2025 for a sum of Rs.

53675/- drawn on HDFC Bank in the name of Sh. Rohit Kumar.
12. Demand Draft bearing No. 013628 dated 18.07.2025 for a sum of Rs.
57009/- drawn on HDFC Bank in the name of Sh. Rachit Bist.

The respondents in whose name the above detailed demand drafts are made have refused to received the same.

Accordingly, Sh. Gautam Goyal AR of R-19 is directed to take back the original twelve demand drafts with him with directions to place the photocopy of the same on record.

Considering the submissions made, the matter is now adjourned for final arguments.

Now to come up for final arguments on **06.09.2025**.

(Virender Kumar Bansal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District
Patiala House Courts/ND/26.07.2025